EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 4<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, JULY 25, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja Hon. John Paul E. Erlano Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. Hon. Danilo E. Enaje Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor Hon. Anthony C. Callos Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV Hon. Aiza E. Encinares Hon. Ramon E. Entico Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Liga ng mga Barangay President

## ABSENT: NONE

## RESOLUTION NO. 125 S-2016

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DILG), REGIONAL OFFICE NO. V, WITH REGARDS TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 2016 SALINTUBIG PROJECTS IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUBAT, SORSOGON

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Gubat has been identified as one of the BuBP priority areas and has complied with all the requirements pertinent to the implementation of identified BuBP priority projects as listed under our LPRAP;

WHEREAS, one of the BuBP priority projects is the provision of safe and potable water supply under the SALINTUBIG 2016 Project at Brgy. Togawe, Gubat, Sorsogon which has an approved total project cost in the amount of One Million Pesos (Php. 1,000,000.00);

WHEREAS, this municipality undertakes to implement said project in partnership with the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG), thus, the necessity to enter into an agreement to define each participation and responsibilities;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and unanimously seconded, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, authorizing the Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG), Regional Office No. V, with regards to the implementation of SALINTUBIG 2016 Project in the Municipality of Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Elouisa T. Pastor, CESO IV, OIC - Regional Director, DILG Regional Office No. V, Legaspi City, Albay for favorable and appropriate action and all other offices concerned for their information and guidance.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE

CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

*(Sgd.)* JOEY P. ENAJE *Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan* 

Attested by:

*(Sgd.)* HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA *Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer*